
Council
Extraordinary Meeting

Town Hall
Wallasey

10 July, 2020

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a virtual extraordinary 
meeting of the Council to be held at 6.00 p.m. on Monday, 20 
July 2020, to take into consideration and determine upon the 
following subjects : 

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Council are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest, in 
connection with any matter to be debated or determined at this 
meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.

2. CIVIC MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive the Civic Mayor's announcements and any apologies for 
absence.

3. MATTERS REQUIRING APPROVAL OR CONSIDERATION BY THE 
COUNCIL 

To consider any recommendations which require the approval or 
consideration of the Council.

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


A. SIX MONTH ATTENDANCE RULE S85 (1) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (Pages 1 - 4)

B. REMOTE MEETINGS – PROCEDURE RULES
(Pages 5 - 20)

4. A STATEMENT BY COUNCILLOR BURGESS-JOYCE 

Director of Law and Governance 

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



COUNCIL
20 JULY 2020

REPORT TITLE: SIX MONTH ATTENDANCE RULE S85 (1) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

REPORT OF: THE DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a Member of a Local Authority to 
attend at least one meeting of that Authority within a six-month consecutive period, unless 
permission for the absence is granted by the Authority in advance, in order to avoid being 
disqualified as a Councillor. Without advance permission to be absent, loss of office is 
automatic and permission cannot be granted retrospectively.

The Coronavirus emergency has resulted in the cancellation of a number of committees 
and meetings and, without prior permission to be absent, several Members will shortly fall 
foul of this six month rule. 

The report discusses that, due to social distancing and other safeguards, Members will be 
able to attend meetings remotely for so long as the Regulations under the Coronavirus Act 
2020 allow, but that the nature of these meetings and other issues concerning Coronavirus 
emergency introduces some concerns. 

Accordingly, as a safeguard, this report proposes that all Members are given permission to 
be absent from Council meetings for the period of the emergency.

RECOMMENDATION/S

It is recommended that:

The absence of any Members from all Council and Committee Meetings be 
authorised and approved for the period that the provisions of the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 are in force or until the Annual Meeting of Council 2021, 
whichever is the sooner, pursuant to Section 85 of the Local Government Act 
1972 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Coronavirus emergency has resulted in the cancellation of a number committees 
and meetings and, without prior permission to be absent, several Members will fall 
foul of this six month rule on 2nd September 2020. Whilst Regulations made under 
the Coronavirus Act 2020 have temporarily allowed for meetings to take place 
remotely, this does not suit all situations and there is a danger of technological and 
practical failure of meetings. Accordingly, as a safeguard, this report proposes that 
all Members are given permission to be absent from Council meetings for the period 
that the relevant provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 are in force  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The proposal in this report is made to avoid Members being disqualified from office 
for non-attendance during the Coronavirus Pandemic and, therefore, no other option 
has been considered. Agreeing to the waiver over a different time period than that 
recommended and discussed in paragraph 3.5 below is an option that Members may 
wish to consider.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘Vacation of office by failure to 
attend meetings’) requires that, if a member of a local authority fails to attend any 
meeting of the authority throughout a period of six consecutive months from the date 
of their last attendance at a meeting, they shall, unless the failure was due to some 
reason approved by the authority before the expiry of that period, cease to be a 
member of the authority.

3.2 Attendance in an official capacity at a relevant meeting of the Council is defined as 
attendance at Cabinet, a Committee or a Sub-Committee of the Council or at any 
meeting of a joint Committee or other such body discharging functions of the Council 
or at any meeting as a representative of the Council is deemed to be a meeting of 
the Council.

3.3 The Government has issued directives in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. One 
such directive relates to social distancing and this makes it extremely difficult to hold 
Council and Committee meetings in the normal manner Members are used to. Since 
the beginning of the Coronavirus emergency, Council and Committee meetings have 
for the most part been cancelled. All Members of the Council attended the Council 
meeting of 2nd March 2020. Few Members, therefore, will have been able to have 
met the six month rule before the Annual Meeting scheduled for the 28th September 
2020.

3.4 The Government has recognised the situation this places local authorities in and, as 
part of the Coronavirus Act 2020, Section 78 conferred powers for the Secretary of 
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government to make appropriate 
Regulations. Accordingly, the Secretary of State has made the Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. Under these 

Page 2



Regulations, ‘attendance’ now includes remote attendance at a meeting, but only for 
a time-limited period. 

3.5 Some meetings deemed necessary for the administration of the Council’s business 
have been held in a remote manner, including this one. For the safety of the public, 
Members and officers, as meetings increasingly take place again it is intended that 
meetings will all be held in this manner, and that that will continue to be the case for 
so long as the Coronavirus emergency and the accompanying legislative provisions 
are in place. This will, by its nature, perhaps exclude some Members from attending 
meetings that they might otherwise have attended.

3.6 Whilst meetings will be held more regularly throughout the remainder of the 
municipal year, remotely or otherwise, it should also be recognised that several 
Members may be required to self-isolate, some for long periods, due to illness. 
Equally, some Members may be unable to attend remote meetings for technological 
reasons.  It is therefore proposed that dispensations be granted for all Members until 
after the elections in 2021 when the provisions concerning remote meetings 
contained in the 2020 Regulations come to an end.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1      There are no significant financial implications arising from this report.

5.0      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 If the recommendation set out in this report is not approved some Members may 
become disqualified. Approval of continuing absence is allowed under Section 85 (1) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

6.0      RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1      There are no resource implications arising from this report.

7.0      RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 If the Council does not approve the recommendation set out in this report some 
Members may become automatically disqualified.  This will mean that some electors 
will be under-represented as there cannot be any by elections before May 2021.

8.0     ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 The Political Group Leaders have been consulted on the proposal to approve a 
period of absence from meetings by Councillors pursuant to section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Any Equality Implications are addressed in section 1.1 of the report and the 
recommendation.

Page 3



10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no environment and climate change implications arising from this report.  

REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Fox
Head of Democratic and Member Services
Telephone: 0151 691 8145
Email:  stevefox@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Coronavirus Act 2020
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020
Lawyers in Local Government and the Association of Democratic Services Officers (ADSO): 
Remote Meetings Regulations

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Page 4

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/The%20Local%20Authorities%20and%20Police%20and%20Crime%20Panels%20%28Coronavirus%29%20%28Flexibility%20of%20Local%20Authority%20and%20Police%20and%20Crime%20Panel%20Meetings%29%20%28England%20and%20Wales%29%20Regulations%202020.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/The%20Local%20Authorities%20and%20Police%20and%20Crime%20Panels%20%28Coronavirus%29%20%28Flexibility%20of%20Local%20Authority%20and%20Police%20and%20Crime%20Panel%20Meetings%29%20%28England%20and%20Wales%29%20Regulations%202020.pdf


COUNCIL
20 JULY 2020

REPORT TITLE: REMOTE MEETINGS – PROCEDURE RULES
REPORT OF: THE DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report informs of proposed changes necessary for the effective running of remote 
meetings during the restrictions brought about by the Coronavirus Pandemic.

Following the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of Coronavirus and restrictions 
around gatherings of more than two people, the Government has introduced new legislation 
enabling Council’s to conduct their meetings remotely. The Regulations came into force on 
4 April 2020 and apply to local authority meetings (and Police and Crime Panel meetings) 
which are required to be held, or held, before 7 May 2021.

Furthermore, the Regulations make provision for authorities to make changes to their 
standing orders, at a remote meeting convened under this new power, to enable them to 
deal with the practicalities of holding remote meetings. Such practicalities include voting, 
member and public access to documents and remote access of public and press.

In response, a Remote Meetings Protocol and Procedure document has been produced for 
the conduct of remote meetings by Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and the 
Association of Democratic Services Officers. Meetings will continue to be webcast and can 
be watched from the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website.  

Appendix 1 to the report contains the draft Procedure Rules for Remote Meetings.   

RECOMMENDATION/S: 

That the Council adopts the draft Remote Meetings Procedural Rules attached to the report 
as Appendix 1 for use until 6 May 2021, if it continues to be necessary because of 
Coronavirus.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3b



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To provide the means and guidance for the conduct of any remote meeting of the 
Council, and its various Committees and Sub-Committees that are held in public, 
under the provisions of the Regulations. 

1.2 The Remote Meeting Procedural Rules are aimed at helping the Council to redeploy 
its resources to deal with the Covid-19 Pandemic and ensure that essential business 
continues whilst upholding democratic principles and protecting the health and safety 
of Members, Officers and the public, in line with official public health guidance.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 That the current standing order remains unchanged. This will not address the issue 
that conducting a meeting in contravention of standing orders may invalidate the 
decisions made by the authority.

That the standing order is amended in some other way.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Coronavirus Act 2020 passed on 25 March 2020 and subsequent regulations 
have made it possible for Councils to hold remote Committee meetings. It is 
proposed that these be held by exception and determined based on a matter of 
urgency. The Council’s Calendar of Meetings, available on the Council’s website will 
provide information on meetings that are going ahead remotely. Details of how 
members of the public will be able to attend these meetings remotely will also be 
publicised in this way.

3.2 The Regulations enable the Council to hold meetings without all, or any, of the 
Members being physically present in a room. They allow for remote meetings 
through electronic and digital means at virtual locations using video and telephone 
conferencing, live webcast and live interactive streaming.

3.3 The “place” at which the meeting may be held may be a Council building, or where 
the organiser of the meeting is located, or an electronic, digital or virtual location, a 
web address or a conference call telephone number.

3.4 In order for Members to be able to attend meetings of the Council remotely, they 
need not be physically present, provided they are able to hear and be heard (and 
where practicable, see and be seen) by other Councillors and members of the public 
attending remotely or in person.

3.5 When adopted, these Remote Meeting Procedural Rules will take precedence over 
the Council Procedure Rules – Standing Orders at Part 4A of the Council’s 
Constitution in relation to the governance of remote meetings.

Page 6



3.6 In line with the Regulations, these Remote Procedural Rules have been designed to 
provide a guide to virtual meetings involving Members, Officers and the public during 
the Coronavirus Pandemic. 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no significant financial implications arising from this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
 
5.1 Section 9P of the Local Government Act 2000 (as amended by the Localism Act 

2011), ‘Local authority constitution’ requires that: 

(1)    A local authority must prepare and keep up to date a document (referred to in this 
section as its constitution) which contains — 

(a)     a copy of the authority's standing orders for the time being 
(b)     a copy of the authority's code of conduct (if any) for the time being under section 

28 of the Localism Act 2011, 
(c)     such information as the Secretary of State may direct, and 
(d)     such other information (if any) as the authority considers appropriate

5.2 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 confer the statutory power to hold a remote meeting without the need to effect 
any immediate amendment to an authority’s constitution in order to have that 
meeting. The Regulations also make provision for authorities to make changes to 
their standing orders, at a remote meeting convened under this new power, to enable 
them to deal with the practicalities of holding remote meetings.

5.3 It should be noted that it remains the case that conducting a meeting in contravention 
of  standing orders may invalidate the decisions made by an authority. It is therefore  
important to use the power to make standing orders to cover the practicalities for the 
new, remote way of meeting.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 No additional Committee Officers are required to be in attendance during remote 
meetings but there would be an expectation that an IT Officer would be available at 
every remote meeting to assist Members of the Council, if it became necessary. The 
Committee Officer who webcasts the meeting would also facilitate the remote 
(Microsoft Teams) meeting at the same time.

6.2 There may be a need to hold practice meetings with Members of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees before their first remote meeting is held.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 Conducting a meeting in contravention of standing orders may invalidate the 
decisions made by an authority and leave the Council open to legal challenge. 
Ensuring the Council has appropriate governance arrangements in place is therefore 
an important risk mitigation measure. The Council’s Constitution is a fundamental 
part of these governance arrangements.

Page 7



7.2 It is imperative that the officer who webcasts a meeting has a good high-speed 
internet connection to ensure that the webcast is broadcasted smoothly. 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 The Political Group Leaders have been consulted on the proposals to hold remote 
meetings and to adopt Remote Meeting Procedure Rules.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of 
their functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not.

9.2 It is anticipated that the new procedure rules may be of benefit for those with 
disabilities, in allowing Members, Officers and the public to attend a meeting 
remotely. This also allows for greater opportunity to foster good relations between 
those who have a protected characteristic and those who do not. 

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The Flexibility of Meetings Regulations 2020 changes have been introduced 
because of the Coronavirus Pandemic, and therefore, the Council has little choice 
but to follow the requirements. It is, however, anticipated that these changes will 
allow the Council to take steps to reduce the impact on the environment – by 
removing the requirement to physically travel to and attend meetings.  

REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Fox
Head of Democratic and Member Services
Telephone: 0151 691 8145
Email:  stevefox@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Draft Remote Meeting Procedural Rules

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Association of Democratic Services Officers/Lawyers in Local Government Guidance 
note on Regulations No.392 April 2020.

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Page 8



                       
Appendix 1

DRAFT Remote Meetings Protocol and Procedure Rules Pg 1 of 11

REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL AND PROCEDURE RULES

Introduction and Application of the Remote Meetings Procedure 
Rules

This Protocol and accompanying Procedure Rules provide the means and guidance 
for the conduct of any remote meeting of the Council, and its various Committees 
and Sub-Committees, held under the provisions of the Regulations. 

This Protocol and Procedure Rules should be read in conjunction with the Authority’s 
Standing Orders and Procedure Rules within the Constitution. The Regulations, 
made under section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020, apply notwithstanding any other 
legislation or current or pre-existing standing orders or any other rules of the 
Authority governing meetings and remain valid until 7th May 2021. This means that, 
wherever there is a conflict, these Remote Meetings Procedure Rules take 
precedence in relation to any remote meeting.

The effect of the Regulations is to insert what are, in effect, mandatory standing 
orders for those authorities that wish to hold meetings remotely, either wholly or 
partially. These have therefore written these up as new standing orders and they 
included alongside the procedural guidance contained in this Protocol, highlighted in 
boxes below, together with a cross reference to Part 4A of the Constitution, which 
contains the Council Standing Orders as they stand, and as are proposed to come 
into effect as Part 4(1) of the Draft Constitution after the Annual Meeting scheduled 
for September 2020. The Regulations, and thus the standing orders contained within 
this Protocol, exist only on a temporary basis, having effect between 4th April 2020 
and 7th May 2021.

The Protocol is based on interpretation and guidance provided by Lawyers in Local 
Government (LLG) and the Association of Democratic Services Officers (ADSO) and 
includes current best practice in establishing procedures for remote attendance as 
they have so far been collated. 

The Protocol is an immediate response to the Regulations and is based on the best 
information available. Best practice continues to develop across the country as 
remote meetings are conducted, and conducted differently, within differing 
authorities and utilising different technologies. This LLG and ADSO guidance behind 
this document will therefore be updated and reproduced in due course. 

Page 9



                       
Appendix 1

DRAFT Remote Meetings Protocol and Procedure Rules Pg 2 of 11

1.      Annual Meeting

1.1 Following the cancelled local elections in May 2020, holding an Annual 
Meeting during wh
[...]
ings and other meetings likely to result in a high 
number of requests to speak. This is particularly important if Members are 
unable to participate via video conference. 

6.4 The Chair will follow the rules set out in the Constitution when determining 
who may speak, as well as the order and priority of speakers and the content 
and length of speeches in the normal way. 

6.5     The Chair, at the beginning of the meeting, will explain the protocol for 
member and public participation and the rules of debate. The Chair’s ruling 
during the debate will be final.

6.6 Members are asked to adhere to the following etiquette during remote 
attendance at a meeting:

 Committee members are asked to join the meeting no later than fifteen 
minutes before the start to allow themselves and the meetings facilitator 
or Democratic Services Officers the opportunity to test the equipment

 Any camera (video-feed) should show a non-descript background or, 
where possible, a virtual background and members should be careful to 
not allow exempt or confidential papers to be seen in the video-feed.

 Type their name on joining the meeting in full, e.g., “Cllr Joanne Smith” 
(where the technological solution employed by the authority enables this). 

 All Members to have their video turned off and microphones muted when 
not talking.

 Rather than raising one’s hand or rising to be recognised or to speak, 
Members should avail themselves of the remote process for requesting to 
be heard:

             [e.g., where available] 
o Members are to use any chat facility to indicate to the chair that 

they wish to speak. Members will unmute their microphone and turn 
their cameras on when the Chair invites them to speak. The chat 
facility must not be used for private conversations between 
councillors. 

 Only speak when invited to by the Chair

 Only one person may speak at any one time

Page 16



                       
Appendix 1

DRAFT Remote Meetings Protocol and Procedure Rules Pg 
[...]
st ensure and verbally declare that 
there are no other persons present who are not entitled to be (either hearing 
or seeing) consideration of such items, and/or recording the proceedings.

8.3   Any Member in remote attendance who failed to disclose that there were in 
fact persons present who were not so entitled would, in our view and as stated 
in the Welsh Government’s statutory guidance1, be in breach of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct responsibilities.

1 Statutory Guidance made under Section 4 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011: Remote 
attendance at council meetings

Page 18



                       
Appendix 1

DRAFT Remote Meetings Protocol and Procedure Rules Pg 11 of 11

9. Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the meeting

9.1   Members of the public may access minutes, decision and other relevant 
documents through the Council’s website. The definition of access to 
information and available to the public is the same as at Rule 2A above. 
Requests for access to the list of background papers and other relevant 
documents should be by email or by post.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a SIX MONTH ATTENDANCE RULE S85 (1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
	3b REMOTE MEETINGS – PROCEDURE RULES
	Appendix 1 - Standing Orders for Council




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL
Monday, 20 July 2020

Present: The Civic Mayor (Councillor Tony Smith) in the 
Chair
Deputy Civic Mayor (Councillor George Davies)

Councillors T Anderson
J Bird
A Brame
D Burgess-Joyce
C Carubia
P Cleary
C Cooke
A Corkhill
S Foulkes
A Gardner
P Gilchrist
K Greaney

EA Grey
P Hackett
S Hayes
A Hodson
K Hodson
C Jones
T Jones
B Kenny
I Lewis
M McLaughlin
J McManus
D Mitchell

C Muspratt
T Norbury
L Rennie
J Robinson
L Rowlands
C Spriggs
T Usher
I Williams
KJ Williams
J Williamson

Apologies Councillors B Berry
H Cameron
K Cannon
W Clements
M Collins
T Cottier
T Cox
WJ Davies
S Frost
JE Green
P Hayes
J Johnson
AER Jones
S Jones
M Jordan

S Kelly
A Leech
Y Nolan
C Povall
S Spoor
J Stapleton
P Stuart
M Sullivan
J Walsh
G Watt
S Whittingham
S Williams
G Wood
A Wright

127 WELCOME 

The Civic Mayor welcomed everybody to the meeting, including members of 
the public watching the webcast, and explained the meeting etiquette for all 
those Members present. He then asked the Director of Law and Governance 
to undertake a roll call of those Members present. Any Member not present 
would be recorded as having given their apologies.



128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Council were invited to consider whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary and / or any other relevant interest in connection with 
any matters to be determined at this meeting and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

129 CIVIC MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Civic Mayor made a statement in which he expressed his gratitude to 
everyone on Wirral, all of whom had played a part in Wirral’s response to the 
unprecedented global health crisis. He thanked the leadership of the Council, 
both Members and officers. Wirral had undoubtedly led the way in many 
areas, including the emergency food hub and co-ordination of the delivery of 
personal protective equipment across the Liverpool City Region. Staff had 
also worked around the clock processing payments of approximately £50m in 
grants to local businesses affected by the ‘lockdown’. He also thanked staff in 
libraries, leisure centres, children’s services and museums who had put so 
much effort in to providing services online whilst their services were closed.

The Civic Mayor referred to the more than 400 residents who had sadly lost 
their lives due to the pandemic and that Wirral should never lose sight of the 
impact on more than 400 grieving families and friends.

In conclusion, the Civic Mayor expressed his thanks once again, that as a 
Council and a community, Wirral could be proud as to how it had come 
together at an uncertain and unprecedented time.

The Civic Mayor then, on behalf of all the Council, sent his best wishes to 
those Councillors who were currently ill.

The Civic Mayor then invited the Leader of the Council to make a statement.

Councillor Pat Hackett, made the following statement:

“I would like to reiterate my deepest sympathies to Mr and Mrs Stear and their 
family. I know there are no words that could make things any better for the 
family, but on behalf of Wirral Council I would like to apologise unreservedly 
for the failings which contributed to their tragic loss.
 
The issues that were highlighted as a result of the investigation that followed 
Lucia’s death – and which formed the basis of this case - have led to 
substantial investment by Wirral Council in how it now manages tree 
inspections. 
 



Improvements and changes have been put in place and extensive works have 
already been carried out by in-house experts, working alongside external tree 
specialists. These plans and works will continue and form part of Wirral’s first 
comprehensive 10-year tree and woodland strategy, which should be 
approved this month.”

130 MATTERS REQUIRING APPROVAL OR CONSIDERATION BY THE 
COUNCIL 

In accordance with Standing Order 5(2) two matters had been submitted for 
approval by the Council (see minutes 131 and 132 post).

131 SIX MONTH ATTENDANCE RULE S85 (1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ACT 1972 

The first item requiring approval by the Council was in relation to section 85 
(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the requirement of Members of the 
Authority to attend at least one meeting within a six month period in order to 
avoid being disqualified as a Councillor.

The Coronavirus emergency had resulted in the cancellation of a number of 
committees and meetings and, without prior permission to be absent, several 
Members would shortly fall foul of this six-month rule. Members would be able 
to attend meetings remotely for so long as the Regulations under the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 allowed, but that the nature of these meetings and 
other issues concerning the Coronavirus emergency introduced some 
concerns. Accordingly, as a safeguard, it was proposed that all Members be 
given permission to be absent from Council meetings for the period of the 
emergency.

On a motion by Councillor Pat Hackett, seconded by Councillor Phil Gilchrist, 
it was - 

Resolved (36:0) – That the absence of any Members from all Council and 
Committee Meetings be authorised and approved for the period that the 
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 are in force or until the 
Annual Meeting of Council 2021, whichever is the sooner, pursuant to 
Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972.

132 REMOTE MEETINGS – PROCEDURE RULES 

The second item requiring approval was in relation to proposed changes 
necessary for the effective running of remote meetings during the restrictions 
brought about by the Coronavirus Pandemic.



Following the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of Coronavirus and 
restrictions around gatherings of more than two people, the Government had 
introduced new legislation enabling Councils to conduct their meetings 
remotely. The Regulations came into force on 4 April 2020 and applied to 
local authority meetings (and Police and Crime Panel meetings) which were 
required to be held before 7 May 2021.

Furthermore, the Regulations made provision for authorities to make changes 
to their standing orders, at a remote meeting convened under this new power, 
to enable them to deal with the practicalities of holding remote meetings. Such 
practicalities included voting, member and public access to documents and 
remote access of public and press.

A Remote Meetings Protocol and Procedure document had been produced for 
the conduct of remote meetings by Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and 
the Association of Democratic Services Officers. Meetings would continue to 
be webcast and could be watched from the relevant meeting page on the 
Council’s website.

On a motion by Councillor Pat Hackett, seconded by Councillor Pat Cleary, it 
was -

Resolved (36:0) - That the Council adopts the draft Remote Meetings 
Procedural Rules as appended to the Director of Law and Governance’s  
report, for use until 6 May 2021, if it continues to be necessary because 
of Coronavirus.

133 A STATEMENT BY COUNCILLOR BURGESS-JOYCE 

Further to a decision made by the Standards Panel at a meeting on 4 
December 2019, Councillor Burgess-Joyce made a personal statement to the 
Council apologising for breaching the Council’s Code of Conduct.

“On 17 July 2019, I wrote a tweet in response to what I believed was a racist 
inference from the MP David Lammy. My tweet, though I believed well 
intentioned used an analogy which was quite unacceptable and well below the 
standard that you would have expected of me and what I would demand from 
myself. Having previously been in a mixed-race relationship I know only too 
well the issues here so cannot defend the tweet regardless of the context. I 
make no excuse for myself, but I forgot that you should never use Twitter 
when you are tired. It is true I was very tired having supported my partner 
through the death of her mother and brother within the previous month. It was 
not a great time, but I unreservedly apologise for that poor choice of language 
and have made significant efforts to address this since.

Mr Mayor, having lost nearly £40,000 worth of business contracts that I had to 
rescind I intended saying more today regarding the legal procedures I am 



taking against certain Members for their actions made since July, 2019 but I 
will take those offline for private discussions as you requested.

Mr Mayor, may I thank you for your time today and the rest of the Councillors 
and be assured that I will continue to work hard for the residents of Greasby, 
Frankby and Irby and the wider Wirral populous especially at this difficult time  
which you have alluded to at the beginning of this meeting and why I believe 
we need to put aside as much of the political issues to ensure that we work to 
keep everyone safe and healthy and I know that you concur with that Mr 
Mayor given the excellent points you made at the beginning of the Council 
meeting.”

The Civic Mayor thanked Councillor Burgess-Joyce and then having thanked 
all the Councillors in attendance and officers who had arranged the meeting, 
drew the meeting to a close.


